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Has (2) RJ-45 10-GbE ports or (2) SFP+ 10-GbE ports.

PCI-E Network Adapter, 2-Port, 10-GbE

			 LH3000
			 LH3001

Order toll-free in the U.S.: Call 877-877-BBOX (outside U.S.  
call 724-746-5500)  •  FREE technical support 24 hours a day, 7 days  
a week: Call 724-746-5500 or fax 724-746-0746  •  Mailing address:  
Black Box Corporation, 1000 Park Drive, Lawrence, PA 15055-1018
Web site: www.blackbox.com   •   E-mail: info@blackbox.com

Customer 
Support 

Information

To download the most recent drivers for the adapter, go to  
blackbox.com, enter LH3000 or LH3001 in the search box, click on 
the “Resources” tab, then select the item you wish to download.
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Quick Installation Guide

CAUTION: �Turn off and unplug the power before removing the computer’s cover. 
Failure to do so could endanger you and may damage the adapter or 
computer.

STEP 1. 

Turn off the computer and unplug the power cord. For hot-plug servers, see your 
server documentation first.

STEP 2.

Remove the cover bracket from a PCI-Express slot (v1.0a or newer) or a PCI (2.2 or 
later) slot. If you have configuration problems, see your computer's documentation 
to determine if the PCI-Express or PCI slots are bus master-enabled.

STEP 3.

NOTE: This is an optional step for low-profile-capable models:

If you need to install the adapter in a low profile PCI-Express or PCI chassis, first 
replace the adapter standard bracket with the supplied low-profile bracket. To 
remove the existing bracket, unscrew the two screws as shown in the diagram on 
the next page and then pull the bracket off. Reverse the process to attach the low 
profile bracket.
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STEP 4.

Firmly insert the adapter into the selected slot. Push down to ensure the adapter  
is fully seated. If you install the adapter in a PCI-Express or PCI slot, make sure  
the exposed end of the connector does not touch any part of the motherboard. 
Secure the bracket to the chassis.

STEP 5.

Replace the computer cover and plug in the power cord.
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STEP 6.

Connect the network cable. The copper model (LH3000) is shown below. The fiber 
model (LH3001) installs in a similar way, but it has fiber SFP+ slots that accept an 
SFP+ module and attaches to fiber cable via the module’s fiber connectors.

LH3000 (copper model):

• �For 10-Gbps operation (10GBASE-T), use category 6 or better cable with 4-pair  
wiring, different pitches).

• Insert the twisted-pair, RJ-45 network connector as shown.

• �For 1000-Mbps operation (100BASE-T), use Category 5 or better cable with 4-pair 
wiring.

• For 100-Mbps operation (100BASE-TX), use Category 5 or better cable.s

NOTES:

1. Maximum length is 328 feet (100 meters).

2. �The adapter must be connected to a compatible link partner that has the same 
configuration.
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LH3001 (fiber model):

• �For the SFP+ slot, remove and save the fiber optic connector cover. Insert a  
matching fiber optic connector module into the SFP+ slot on the adapter.

The table below lists the compatible SFP+ modules:

Compatible SFP+ modules

Product Code Description

LSP422 10GBASE-SR SFP+, 1310-nm Single-Mode, 10 km, LC 

LSP421 10GBASE-SR SFP+, 850-nm Multimode, 300 m, LC 

NOTE: �For LC adapters, converter patch cables are available to allow plugging into 
an SC type connector.

• �Most connectors and ports are keyed for proper orientation. If the cable you are 
using is not keyed, check to be sure the connector is oriented properly.

STEP 7.

Install the adapter drivers.

• Start the computer.

NOTE: �You must have administrative rights to the operating system to install the 
drivers.

• �For Windows® 2000, XP, Windows 7, Vista®, Server 2003, and Server 2008, the  
adapter is detected and Windows either installs a resident driver or starts the 
“Found New Hardware” wizard. If a resident driver installs (wizard does not 
appear), update the driver by inserting the cover-mounted CD.

• �For Windows NT 4.0, Linux, NetWare®, UnixWare, FreeBSD, and other operating  
systems: Refer to the driver link on the “Resources” tab (described on the next 
page)
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To download the latest software drivers or this quick installation guide from 
the Web site:

1. Go to www.blackbox.com

2. Enter LH3000 or LH3001 in the search box:

 

3. �Click on the “Resources” tab on the product page, and select the drivers and/or 
documents you wish to download.

Ethernet Address

The Port A Ethernet address is printed on the bar code label on the adapter. Add 
one hexadecimal to this value to obtain the next port address. For example, Port B 
would be 0002B3002B51, Port C would be 0002B3002B52, and Port D would be 
0002B3002B53.
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LEDs on the Adapter

ACT/LNK 
 
10/100/1000 
 
ACT/LNK 
 
10/100/1000
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BLACK BOX
®

Great tech support is just 60 seconds away 
at 724-746-5500 or blackbox.com. 

Black Box Tech Support: FREE! Live. 24/7.

Tech support the  
way it should be. 

LH3000, Quick Start Guide, version 1

About Black Box
Black Box provides an extensive range of networking and infrastructure products. 
You’ll find everything from cabinets and racks and power and surge protection 
products to media converters and Ethernet switches all supported by free, live 24/7 
Tech support available in 60 seconds or less.

© Copyright 2014. Black Box Corporation. All rights reserved. Black Box® and the Double Diamond 
logo are registered trademarks of BB Technologies, Inc. Any third-party trademarks appearing in 
this manual are acknowledged to be the property of their respective owners.


